

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4580 OF 2011
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.17065/2009)

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANJEET KAUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4581 OF 2011
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.18068/2009)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. In pursuance to the directions passed by this Court on 21.4.2011, the appellant United India Insurance Co. Ltd. has already deposited the amount of Rs.1,17,907/- and Rs.93,147/- in these appeals respectively. The respondents-claimants are permitted to withdraw the said amounts.

3. Sudesh Kumar - the owner of the vehicle in question (who is Respondent No.5 and Respondent No.3 respectively in these appeals) is present in Court. He was directed to deposit 1/3rd of the amount of

2

compensation as awarded by the Motor Accident Claims

Tribunal. Learned counsel appearing for Sudesh Kumar

prays for some time to deposit the said amount. We direct

that the 1/3rd of the award, amounting to Rs.3,61,801/-

be deposited by Sudesh Kumar in two equal installments,

the first installment be deposited on or before 30th

June, 2011 and the second installment be deposited on or

before 31st July, 2011. In case of default, the amount

shall carry interest at the rate of 18% per annum.

4. The respondents-claimants are also permitted to

withdraw the amount to be deposited by Sudesh Kumar.

5. The Registry is directed to release the amounts to the claimants after proper verification, as expeditiously as possible. With these observations and directions, these appeals are disposed of.

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J
(V.S. SIRPURKAR)

.....J
(DEEPAK VERMA)

New Delhi;
May 11, 2011.

3

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17065/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/01/2009 in FAO No.3934 of 2004 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJEET KAUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.18068 of 2009 (With prayer for interim relief)

Date:11/05/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A.K. De,Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

Mr. Udit Chaturvedi,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. Qamaruddin,Adv.

Mrs. M. Qamaruddin,Adv.

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin,Adv.

Mr. S. Mahendran,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Sundesh Kumar - the owner of the vehicle in
question is directed to deposit 1/3rd of the award,
amounting to Rs.3,61,801/- in two equal installments and
the appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)

(NEERU BALA VIJ)

4

COURT MASTER

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)